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REQUEST FOR SERVICE PORTLAND HEALT, DEPARTMENT |
DATE RECHIVED /=173 i [ov | Yoy | oisteict ]7‘//”[[%}17&"(,
REQUEST NAME Af{wv@y /,f’gzzéjo«.w — 72Y-5652

8Y ADDRESS T o onf
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OWNER NAME /(;'/y//);y '/‘_igtﬂm Javr— — K65 -3 ¥3/
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SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS |

DIVISION SANITATION I HOUSING | [ ursing
ROUTINE SPECIAL BY
PRIORITY

URGENT REPORT TO DATE .
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CERTIFICATE
OF
COMPLIANCE

CITY OF PORTLAND

Department of Neighborhood Conservation
Housing Inspections Division
Telephone: 775-5451 - Extension 448 - 358

Mr. Lavreunce . Greenlav
E Raymond Cape Road
south Casco, Maine 04077

Re: Premises located at

st TR A AR e

J

June 21, 1979

49 Congress Street - 4-K-12 M

Dear MWr. Gresnlaw:

A re-inspection of the premises noted above was made on

Ly Housing Inspector Carroll .

June 19, 1979

This is to certify that you have complied with our request to correct the violatfon
of the Municipal Codes relating to housi@g %gﬁficions as described in our "Notice
* L

Dacesber 5

of Housing Conditions" dated

Thank you for your
and sanitary housing for all Portland residents.

property is scheduled for _June .

g
Inspector ‘ MA/Z/

X, Carroll

cooperation and your efforts to help us maiatain decent, safe

In order to aid in the preservation of Portland's existing housing
inventory, it shall be the policy of this department o inspect

each residential building at least once eve
Although a property is subject to re-inspec
the said five year period, the nexgaregular inspection of this

ry five years.
tion at any time during

Sincerely yours,
Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director
Neighborhood Conservation

" Qa%vi‘ﬁo

Lyle ﬂ. Noyes,
Chief of Housing Inspections
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' 34 AR A p OTICE OF HOUSING CONDITIONS . . L - HRE S
10 i “T;, . L N DU ! - ‘e ' 5o
AN E«ov PORTLAND - it Z Ch.-Bl.-Lot: kexeV2 &
o Health Department - Housing Division . ’: i aa Location: 39 Congrass Street - . ;
.. Telephone 775-5451 - Extension 448 (,~ ' 107 ! Project: MINJOY NOATH -
¢ con ey . ‘T Issued: nec, S, 1 3
| Mr, Lawrenca H, Sreenlaw 7N Exp;‘res: ,,-::: z: ‘3;2 SRR
i faymond Caps Road ] , TR
Scuth Casco, Maine oho77 13 - =il =P -2 é
Dear  Mr. Greenlew: a2 =2t -2 &5
T - .
An examination was made of the premises at 39 Soagress Strest - , Portland, i«
- Maine, by Housing Inspector Sendresy —iolations of Hunicipal Codes relating’ ‘
to housing conditions vere found as described im detail below. - -
"’ In accordance with provisions of the above mentioned Codes, you are requested to correct ‘ 33 .
these defects on or before Februsry 5. 1976 . You may contact this office to arrange 4
a satisfactory. repair schedule if you are unable to make such repairs within the specified
time, =We will assume the repairs to be in progress if wve do not hear from you within ten
days from this date and, on re-inspection within the time set forth above, vill antfcipate -
" that the premises have been brought into compliance with Code Standards. Ce TS
“Your cooperation will help ‘this Depirtmé;t in iﬁé goal to maintain all Pottla’ﬁd résident;
" in decent, safe and sanitar ) - e T
’ Sincerely yours, - Lo e ‘
, 214,65, D1 tapbencer
R By - ‘ o
S T, Gendresv ~ Thief of Housing Inspections f
;;,»:EXISTING VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER. 307 - "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR HOUSING" - Section(s) - s
- Vﬁ'lzm cotted siil In resr exterior wall, S 3a
B o ‘L’/WQW‘H eutarior foundstion, . - = ' DR T T i
L (- 11 72a3plReplece—the-missing bricks In rear exterice foundstjon. ) ‘ o 3e ek
LRl the-pealing paint fros overall exterlor walls, B T
<V nissing clepboards on left rear entarior.wall, 3 T 3e :
I T 27 ) tenktngroaf-of-resr shed. /7 /77 ’ : - . ) ) 3a- . :
\ AN - ond taft—rear entrance doars, e LI
’ : "\1/47,577#&9‘-!003“.-&%\“( of first floor rear shed window, el T 236
: , broken fascla end plancia bozrds of loft mlddle eave, 5 T Rl
ing gutters on cverall) exteriors - . R ) T B B
‘th&dcbrh—‘andwélsmraﬁ&trprmdy—'-t'lghtmlronl-' porch.—t--——w%—%r%?w R
e cesr-hallwalls . 3b - :
- ‘!‘ -
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- exposed electrical wiring in kitchen. P R
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'_ Stuot. contlnuod

eYs alising plnt-r 1n bathroom watl.
WIIQM flutur“ in unlm of left front and ri~ht rear Mrm.

"\Mﬁi MAKTNG AESAIRS FMST PRIO&(T’I SHOULD

SE GIVEN TO YHOSE ITEHS WITH ASIERISKS AS THEY °

CONSTITUTE EXTAEFE HATARSS TO THE HEALTH OR SAFEYY OF THE OCCUPANTS OF THIS STRUCTURE,

LoNsrl

pretg G RS

| =gy -]

-

ey

P
o L e




“

SRS

REINSPECTION RECOMMENDATIONS

LOCATION 3 %M@

\ PROJECT ALY
: . T
* INSPECTOR /) Mom- OWNER /&me

NOTICE OF HOUSING CONDITIONS HEARING NOTICE ! FINAL NOTICE

| ssued Exoired {ssued Exnired i issued Expired
o - i H

/7.'5"7) 2-3y-7¢ ] l |

A reinspection was made of the above premises and | recommend the followi-g action:

. DATE

L @

P

ALL VIOLATIGNS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED g2

Send “CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE! )~ HpOSTING RELEASE®
"

w e

SATISFACTSRY Rehabilitation in Progress

Time Extended To:

v

Time Extended To:

A\
Time Extended To: A \
L)

UNSATISFACTORY Progres\ » ..
Send "HEARING NOTICE" {

'' FINAL NOTICE"

Ll
“NOTICE TO VACATEY s
POST Entire §3$E/
POST Dwelling Units N

UNSATISFACTORY Progress
""LEGAL ACTION' To Be Taken

-

/}A’/f/ o
L-H @

T

e S

INSPECTOR'S REMARKS:

ﬂ’f‘/‘rc N/[:LAJ Ffﬂ:xﬂ - 22 /&p«, Qw ‘LMO‘:‘,

7/&//677‘* J//LM/& @wg,é,éd’ 4 tqg/ /Alz /';41 DA sbits pot o
Siod. Coc / YA

INSTRUCTIONS TO INSPECTOR:
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© RZINSPECTION RECLMMENDATIUNS LOCATIOH = 7 @Nﬁrﬁé S
‘,\ @ PRUJECT !
3 10:SPESTUR ﬁﬂd’ﬁ;ﬁu UWNER 4/:1@/7 C. R lr LA
NOTIC. OF r'OUSING CONDITIONS HEARING NUTICE FINAL NUTICE
iSsued Explred 'ssued Expired 1ssued Expired
i /
. 22/508 /5 /P&
i - ‘
A relpspaction was made of the above premises and | recommend the followlng action:
DATE ALL VIOLATIULNS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED
Sand ¥ CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEM YPOSTING RELEASE! 3
I . SATISFACTORY kRehabilitation In Progress
' Time Extended To }
; e Yime £xtended To
t
g ! Time Extended To
§ s UNSATISFACTURY Progress
H j Send "HEARING NOTICE" BEINAL NOTICEW
I T WNGTICE TU VACATEN ;
| : PUST Entire
} H
' ; PUST Dwelling Unlts
Q ! UNSATIS ACTORY Progress
{ i i| Rens2st ULEGAL ACTION" Be Taken
H — L1
; T 62‘ 1 .
j/‘i/t}é "yé 3 .CTOR'S REMARKS: /\QA/ID AQ?P PENJ:NQ — /*(aug
4/7c A 7
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Inspection Services Planning and Urban Development
Samuel P. Hoffses Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Chief Direcior

CITY OF PORTLAND

Novexber 7, 1991

Mr. Lewrence Greenlaw
Lower Maine St
Freeport ME 04032
Re: QUFCSREEENATSE
C3L #: 14~K-012 ’
DU: 5

Dear Mr. Greenlaw,

During a recent inspection of the property owned by you at 39 Congress, it )
was noted that smoke decegtors were missing/inoperable in some locations.

25 MRSA 2464 required that approved smoke detectors be installed in each -
apartment in the Iimmediate vicinity of the bedrooms. When actuated, the -
detector shall provide an alarm suitable to warn the occupants within the B

individual unit. Failure to comply with this statute may result in a fine R
of up to $500 for each violation. s

Re-insection of your property will be made in 24 hours. Lack of compliance N
will result in referral of the matter for legal actiori.

Loss control is a responsibility of your management. Our observations are

intended to assist you. Recommendations are a result of conditions observed
) at the time of our visits. They do not necessarily include every possible
K loss potential code violation, or exception to good practice. -

. Sincerely, . ' ) o

TSl flfses

. ... Merlin:Leary . - " P. Samuel Hoffses
-+ -. Code Enforcement Of} ter Chief of Inspection Services E




lnSpectioiiScnricor@s’ o : 5 &/ T PlannmgandUrbnnDcvclopmcm
Samuel P.Hoffses .. .. - = *Joseph E. Gray Jr. -

e

Aﬂovemﬁerlf.tlégii

Du&norrr

CITY G, . ORTLAND
Notice of Housing Conditions
' _F1VE YEAR INSPECTION ', .

2pus 5 T T T

.- CHART BLOCK LOT. 14-K=12"" - -

LOCATION. 3 ICongree:ifStreet.. -
PRETeL Xl o

Dis:tict' 1

:Issued: - Novemher 7, 1991

ux;;res. Januaty 5 1992 -

lLawrence H. Greenlaw

Lower Main Street - -

' Freeport, ME (04032 w

! You are wmereby notified, as'cwner or agent, that an inspection was made. of

the premises at 39 Congress Street by Code Enforcement Officer M. Leary. -
Violdtions of Article V of the Municipal Ordinance (Housing Code) were found
-as.described in oe;ail on the ar.acned "Housing Inspections Report'.

In accordance with the provisions of the above mentionced Code, you are.

hereby ordered to correct those defects on or before January 7, 1992, If’
you are unable to make such repairs within the specified time, you may -
.contact this office to arrange a satisfactory repair schedule. If we do not

. hear from you within 10 days from this date, we will assume the repairs to

be in progress and, on re-inspection within the time set forth above, will’

-anticlpata that the premises. Have beea brought into compliance with the

‘Housing Cods Standards."

. Please Note: You should consult this department to insure that any

' corrzctlive saction you should undertake complies with the buIlding, plumbing;

nlectrical, zoning and other Arcicle of he City Code.—

Your cooperation will aid this . deparrmenc in it s goal to- maintain decen:,
safe, and:sani ary housing for’ all of-Portland's residence

'389 Congresz Stivet - Portlavd, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8704




HOUSIEG INSPECTION REPORT

Location: 39 Congress Street Owner: Lawrence H. Greenlaw
CEQ: Merle Leary

Housing Conditions Date: November 7, 1991

Expiration Date: January 7, 1992

Items listed below are in violation of Article V of the Municipal Codes,
"Housing Codes", and must be corrected before the expiration date:

l. Exterior Rear stairs Missirg Raflings

2. Interfor lst Pl. 1 Pr. Front Hall Floor Missing Tiles

3. Interior 1Ist Fl. 1 Fr. Kitchen Ploor Missing lLinoleun

4. 1Interior }st Fl. 1 Fr. Bathroom Missing Ventilation
5. Interior 3rd Rear Hall Obstruction

6. ®Interior Base. Base. Bathroonm Missing Shower

7. 1Interior Base. Base. Kitchen Window Missing Storm

8. *Interior Base. Base. Bedroom Cei] -Rg Missing Plaster

9. *Interior Base. Base, Bedrcom Window Proper Egress Window

* Items vith star are to be given priority and must be done first.




Planning and Urban Development
J

) spection Services : T
. amuel P. Hoffses oseph E. Gray Jr.
; Chief Diecior )
. i-
B CITY OF PORTLAND
« 3
L 3
] L
% Januery 23, 1992 .
: f
ot Lawrunce H. Greenlaw %
- Lower Main St
o Freeport, ME 04032
T Re: 39 Congress St
R CBL #: 014-K-012
’ DU:
Ntear Mr. Greenlaw, 3
: i
A rec- r j~spection at the above named address of which you are listed the -
: grasent ownel, showed that alternaiicns have been completed, or are in the
rrocess of being coopleted, that raequire building perisits froz the City of o
R . dortland as defined in the 1990 BOCA 3uilding Code andfor ggzgland Municipal .
A \ C Je. o

1t is therefore necessary for you to come to City Hall, 38F Congress Street, A

Room 315, to <ile an application for chese required permits. This must be
done within f.ve (5) days of receipt of this letter. Failure to abide by
this request could result in court action ind 3 ¢ine of up to $560.00 to

$1,000.00 per aay for each day this riolation exlsts.

1 look forward to your eccoperation.

Sincerely,

WZQZ 'd/,éw P S kvwvl/Q {1593
k/g

Merlin Leary P. Samnel Hoffses
Code Enforcement Officer Chief of lmspection Services

-7+ 389 Congfess Street * Po:t!énd, MaineMIm . (20?) gmmxgﬁé‘i“
- - L AR

.
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Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

= Inspection Services
Samuel P, Hoffses
Chief -

CITY OF PORTLAND

May 20, 1992

Lawrence Greeunlaw
Lower Main St
Freeport, ME 04032

Re: 39 Congress St/Basement Apt
CBL #: N14-K-012
Du: 5

Dear Mr. Greenlaw,

As owner or agent of the property located at the above referred address, you
are hereby notified that as the result of a recent inspection, the vacant:
apartment is hereby declared unfit for human occupancy.

The above mentioned apartment is to be kept vacant so iung as the following
conditions continue to exist thereon: ' o ) X

Article v Section 6--120

(1) Properties which are either damaged, decay~d, Jdilapidated,
insanitary, unsafe, or vermin-infested in sul: a mauner as to create a
serious hazard to the health, safety, and gereca: we, fare of the
occupants or the public.

(2) Properties which lack plumbing, ventilating, lighting or heating
facilitles or equipment adequate to protect the nealth, safety and.
general welfare of the occupants or the public.

Therefore, you will not occupy, permit anyone to occupy, or rent the above
mentioned apartment without the written consent of the Health Officer or his
agent, certifying that the conditions have been corrected.. o

Sincerely,

i;afzék"ﬂa
Merlin Leary
Code Enforcement

- 2y -~
‘—/Pf/?ﬁ Hoffses
Chiéf of /Faspectyon Services
. s ]

Maine 04101 (207) 874:8704:
e L b o ity AL




7 Ix};pection Services 3 Planning and Urban Dcvelopmeht
P. Samuel Hoffses = Joseph E. Gray Jr.

Chief Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

March 14, 1996

' GRE!' ..W TAWRENCE H
P.0O: PCLx 303 .
'FREEPORT ME 04032

39 Congress St
014- - K-012-001-01
5

-

Dear Mr. Greenlaw:

During. a recent inspection of the property owned by you at the above
referred address, it was noted that smoke detectors were missing in the
second-floor apartment.

25 MRSA 2464 required that approved smoke detectors be installed in each
.apartment  in . the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. When activated, -the -
‘detector shall provide .. alarm suitable to warn the occupants within the -
“individual unit.. Failure to comply with this statute may result in a fine
"of,up :to $500 . for each violation. R
Re-inspection of your property will be made in 24 hours. TLack of compliance
'will result in referral of the matter for legal action.

Loss..control is a respensibility of your management. Our observations are
-intended to assist you. Recommendations are a result of conditions observed
~at.the time of our visits. They do not necessarily include every possible
loss potential code violation, or exception to good practice.

‘Please read and implememt the attached formal code interpretation ox
determination - Number 93-1- March 10, 1993 - from the State Fire
Marshall’'s office.

Sincerely,

125%222>éé;’ \ZZQZ@u;L”, ;Z%z?z¢735/ 7ot r2ter—

Merle Leary jMison
Code Enforcement Officer Code Efffc. Offr./Field Supv.

——-— — R ; .. -

89 Cangress Street « Portland, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8704 «

FAX 874-8716:« TTY 874-3936 .
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Inspection Services 4 : Planning and Urban Development
P. Sarauel Hoffses ' *3 Joseph E. Gray Jr.

Chief Director

CITY OF POCRTLAND
ggrch 12, 1996

. GREENLAW. LAWRENCE H
P.0.~BOX 303
FREEPORT ME 04032

39 Corngress St
014- - K-012-001-01
5

Dear Mr. Greenlaw:

You are hereby notified, as owner or agent, that an inspection was made of
the above referenced property. Violations of Article V of the Municipal
Ordinance (Housing Code) were found as described in deteil on the attached
*Housing Inspections Report".

. In accoxrdance with the provisions of the above mentioned Code, you are
- hereby.'ordered to correct those defects within sixty (60) days. If you are
_unable .to make ‘such repairs within the specified time, you may contact this
office to arrange a satisfactory repair schedule. If we do not hear from
you within ‘ten '(10) days from this date, we will assume the repairs to:be in g
_ progress.and, on re-inspection within the time set forth above, will
~.anticipate that the premises have been brought into compliance with the
- Housing Code Standards. .

Please Note: You should consult this department to insure that any
corrective action ;71 should undertake complies with the building, plumbing,
feléct:i;al, zoning and other Articles of the City Code. ,

- B

”'Pleasgfhoptacp this office if vou have any questions regarding this oxder.

Your cooperation will aid this department in it’s goal to maintain decent,

safe,fand-sanitary housing for all of Portland’s residents.

§incerely,

Merle Leary Tammy Manson
Code Enforcement Officer Code Bhfc. Offr./ Field Supv.

-

389 Congress Street + Portland, Mainé 04101 -+ (207) §74-8704 + FAX 874-8716™ TTY 874-8936"
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HOUSING INSPECTION REPORT

Location: 39 Congress St
Housing Conditions Date: March 13, 1996
" ‘Expiration-Date: May 12, 1996

. Items. listed below are in violation of Article V of the Municipal Codes,
"Housing Codes", and must be corrected before the expiration date:

"< INT - CELLAR - 116.60
THERE APPEARS TO BE FRIABLE ASBESTOS
INT -~ CELLAR - 114.30
FLUE HAS EXCESSIVE SOOT
EXT ~ FRONT/REAR PORCHES - 108.40
RATLINGS ARE BROKEN OR MISSING
INT - FRONT - CELLAR - 113.50
ROMEX IS LOOSE
INT - FRONT - CELLAR - 114.30
FURNACE FLUE STACK HAS LOOSE/MISSING MORTAR
INT - CELLAR - 108.20
"STATRWAY HAS BROKEN PLASTER
" INT - CELLAR - 108.30
DOOR IS -MISSING A KNOB
~INT - FRONT HALL - 108.40
' STATRWAY IS '‘MISSING BALUSTERS
INT - 1ST FLR - FRONT HALL 108.20
L CEILING HAS BROKEN PLASTER
INT — 3RD FL - APT #3 - KITCHEN 108.20
-2 CEILING-HAS A LEAKING CONDITION .
“INT = 2ND FLR - 109.40
“’ REAR 'HALL IS USED FOR STORAGE
S Basement Apariment to be Posted
. “INT- — BASEMENT - BATHROOM 111.10
‘SHOWER AND TUB ARE MISSING
‘ITNT -~ BASEMENT - BEDROOM 108.20
'CEILING IS MISSING PLASTER
" INT. - BASEMENT - BEDROOM 108.30
WINDOW MUST HAVE A SILIL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44" MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING 5.7 SQ.FT.
NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT 24" ---~ WIDTH SHALL BE 20"
i INT ..~ BASEMENT - KITCHEN 108.30
‘WINDOW. IS MISSING STORM/SCREEN

INT - OVERALL - 113.50
HARD~WIRED BATTERY-BACK/UP SMOKE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED IN EACH UNIT

PRIORITY VIOLATIONS: #'s 5, 9

~

A

4
S

Ry




Pianning and Urban Development
Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

_.-March 13, 1996

a ,,:’?«‘GREEHI_-AW; LAWRENCE H
P.0:.BOX-303
f:FREEPORT ME 04032

39 Congress St
014- - K-012-001-11
5

.péar Mr. Greenlaw:

. B

“As- Wner or agent of the property located at the above—referred address, you {
faxeshereby‘notified that as the result of a recent inspection, the vacant §
-basement apartmert is hereby declared unfit for human occupancy. 1
‘ Thet above-mentioned apartment is to be kept vacant so long as the,follémﬁhg !
vcbnd“tionsquppinue to exist thereon: o

[N

RN

‘}Artiéle5V,.Sectidn 6-120 =
“{1) fPropértieS'which are either damaged, decayed, dilapidatedy -
insanitary, unsafe, or vermin-infested in such a manner as to create a
rserious hazard to the health, safety, and general welfare of the occupants
"Llprxtherpgblic -

R

s

ﬁ?hgxefqie;quq will not occupy, pernit anyone to occupy, OF rent th~ ébé@é;
‘merntioned basement apartment without the written consent of the Health
- officer or his/her agent. : .
" sincexely,
S

/” t

QQZ?%Q%A Zz;zzk¢é{ Tt rzgem—
Merle Leary e Tammy son
CodglEnforcement Officer Code Enfc. Offr./ Field Supv.

6‘:

389 Corigress Stroet = Porld, Maine 04101 ='(207) §74-8704 FAX §74.8716 + TTY 874-893




